2006 Homeless adults and children in Fargo, North Dakota, and Moorhead, Minnesota statewide survey

Current episode and history of homelessness

BACKGROUND AND NOTES ON THE 2006 TABLES FOR
ADULTS WITH OR WITHOUT CHILDREN

These tables provide detailed survey results from
the October 2006 Statewide survey of people without
permanent shelter. The data are provided to help
planners and service providers develop summary
information about the characteristics of homeless
people, their experiences and needs, and the
barriers that prevent them from obtaining housing.
For an overview of survey results, see the report
Overview of homelessness in Minnesota 2006: Key
facts from the statewide survey posted on the Wilder
Research web site (wilderresearch.org). Other
reports will be posted there as they are available.

The statewide data tables are based on interviews
with 1,174 men and 1,270 women in emergency
shelters, battered women's shelters, and transitional
housing programs, and another 1,138 interviews
with adults in non-shelter locations. According to
the interviews, our sample of adult respondents
had a total of 1,948 children with them.

In the data tables, survey results have been
weighted to represent the 1,783 men and 1,860
women who were in temporary housing programs
on the night of the survey. According to shelter
providers, 2,501 children were with their parents
or another adult on the night of the survey.

NOTES FOR INTERPRETING THE DATA TABLES

The tables contain weighted estimates. This means
that the survey results have been statistically
adjusted to reflect the actual populations residing
in emergency shelters, battered women's shelters,
and transitional housing programs on the day of
the survey. (We interviewed a sample, not every
person in each shelter.)

For non-shelter locations, the data are not weighted.

We do not adjust the numbers for non-sheltered
respondents, because the actual numbers of men,
women, and children on the streets or in non-shelter
locations on the day of the survey is unknown.

You should use the percentages, not the frequencies,
when interpreting these tables. Sample weighting,
such as we have performed with these data, uses
calculations that can result in "fractional" persons.
When we use computer rounding to adjust for this,
the numbers do not always add up exactly to the
total for each category.

The total number of responses is different for each
question, based on the number of valid responses to
that question. Missing data (cases when a
respondent did not answer a question) are not
reported or included in the percentages.

Not all Continuum of Care regions have all categories of
shelters. That is why some shelter types are missing
in certain regional reports.

Unaccompanied homeless youth (under 18) are not
included in these tables. They will be included in a
separate report and tables when available.

The percentages apply only to the respondents
who were qualified to answer that question. Some
tables report data that were collected only from
those who answered a previous question in a
certain way. For example, many questions about
children are asked only of those adults who have
children with them, so the percentages apply only
to that group.

The Metro region includes the following seven
counties: Anoka, Carver, Dakota, Hennepin,
Ramsey, Scott, and Washington.

WEIGHTING TECHNIQUES

The 2006 survey data were weighted to reflect the
actual number of sheltered homeless persons, as
indicated by specific site counts of people in shelters
throughout the state on October 26, 2006. Only sites
from which there were completed interviews were used in
the weighting. The actual number of homeless persons
in non-sheltered locations cannot be accurately
estimated, so these cases were given a weight of 1.0.

The weightings were calculated by a sample-balancing

program available in the Princeton Statistical Program

(P-Stat). Individual case weights were computed based on:

® Individual sites.

®  Gender (male, female).

® Region (northwest, northeast, central, west central,
southwest, southeast, Anoka, Dakota, Hennepin,
Scott/Carver, Washington, Ramsey, St. Louis County).

®  Shelter type (emergency, transitional, battered
women'’s shelter).

Weightings were used to estimate the characteristics
of homeless persons in Minnesota’s temporary housing
programs on the night of the survey based on the sample
of 2,444 interviews with adults. The actual number of
adults in temporary housing programs on the night of
the survey was 3,643. When this is combined with the
results of the 1,138 interviews completed with adults in
non-shelter locations, the total sample for which
estimates are available is 4,781.

For more detailed information about sampling or weighting
procedures, please refer to the full 2003 report, Homeless
adults and children in Minnesota 2003, or contact the
research staff at homelessstudy@wilder.org. Details will
also be available in the 2006 technical report when it is
completed and posted on this web site (wilderresearch.org).
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2006 Homeless adults and children in Fargo, North Dakota, and Moorhead, Minnesota statewide survey
Current episode and history of homelessness

19. Where did you stay last night?

Fargo

Emergency shelter Transitional housing Informal shelter Unsheltered

Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %

Transitional housing 12 15.6% - - 11 73.3% 24.100.0% 3 6.1%| 4 14.8% - . - -
Emergency shelter 53 71.9% 35 96.6% - - - - 16 32.7% 18.5% 16 37.2% 1 7.7%
Temporary arrangement for free 2 3.1% - - 2 13.3% - . 23 46.9% 14 51.9% 3 7.0% 9 69.2%
Outdoors, an abandoned
building, vehicle, or a squat 7  9.4% - - - - - - - - - - 20 46.5% 3 23.1%
Battered women's shelter - E 1 3.4% - - - - - . 2 74% - . - -
Some other temporary
arrangement - . - - - . - . 2 4.1% 1 3.7% - . - -
Own home, close to eviction - - - - - - - - 1 2.0% 1 3.7% - - - -
Detox Center - . - - - - - - - - - - 2 47% - -
Jail or law enforcement center - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 2.3%| - -
Hospital - . - - - - - - 1 2.0%] - - - - - -
Treatment center - . - - 2 13.3% - - - - - . - . - -
Places open 24 hours e.g.,
laundromat, casino - - - - - - - - 2  4.1% - - - - - -
Total 74 100.0% 36 100.0% 15100.0% 24 100.0% 49 100.0% 27100.0% 43 100.0% 13100.0%
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2006 Homeless adults and children in Fargo, North Dakota, and Moorhead, Minnesota statewide survey
Current episode and history of homelessness

19. Where did you stay last night? (continued)

Moorhead

Emergency shelter

Transitional housing

Informal shelter

Unsheltered

Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Transitional housing - : - - 20 100.0% 11100.0% 6 18.8% 1 10.0%)| 1 4.0%| - -
Emergency shelter 39 97.5% 12 55.8% - - - - 8 25.0% - - 2 8.0% 3 50.0%
Temporary arrangement for free - E 5 22.1% - - - - 14 43.8% 6 60.0%) 4 16.0% 2 33.3%
Outdoors, an abandoned
building, vehicle, or a squat - - 2 11.1% - - - - 1 3.1% - - 15 60.0% 1 16.7%
Battered women's shelter - - - - - - - - - - 2 20.0%| - - - -
A place that you received a
voucher for - . 2 11.1% - - - - 1 3.1% - . 1 4.0% - -
Some other temporary
arrangement - . - - - - - - 1 3.1% - - - . - -
Own home, close to eviction - - - - - - - - 1 3.1% 1 10.0%) - - - -
Detox Center - - - - - - - - - - - - 2 8.0% - -
Shelter at juvenile detention
center 1 2.5% - - - - - - - - - . - . - -
Total 40 100.0% 22 100.0% 20100.0% 11.100.0% 32100.0% 10100.0% 25100.0% 6 100.0%
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2006 Homeless adults and children in Fargo, North Dakota, and Moorhead, Minnesota statewide survey

Current episode and history of homelessness

19. Where did you stay last night? (continued)

Fargo-Moorhead Totals

Fargo Moorhead Combined
Male Female Total Male Female Total Male Female Total
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Transitional housing 26 14.1% 28 28.0% 54 19.1% 27 23.3% 12 24.8% 40 23.8% 53 17.7% 40 26.9% 93 20.8%
Emergency shelter 85 47.1% 41 40.8% 126 44.8% 49 41.6% 15 31.1% 64 38.5% 134 44.9% 56 37.6% 190 42.5%
Temporary arrangement for free 30 16.7% 23 23.0% 53 19.0% 18 15.4% 13 26.1% 31 18.6% 48 16.2% 36 24.0% 84 18.8%
Outdoors, an abandoned
building, vehicle, or a squat 27 14.9% 3 3.0% 30 10.7% 16 13.7% 3  7.0% 19 11.7% 43 14.4% 6 4.3% 49 11.0%
Battered women's shelter - - 3 32% 3 1.2% - . 2 4.0%| 2 1.2% - - 5 3.5% 5 1.2%
A place that you received a
voucher for - . - - - - 2 1.7% 2  5.0%| 4 2.7% 2 T% 2 1.6% 4 1.0%
Some other temporary
arrangement 2 11% 1 1.0% 3 1.1% 1 9% - - 1 .6% 3 1.0% 1 1% 4 .9%|
Own home, close to eviction 1 .6%) 1 1.0% 2 7% 1 9% 1 2.0% 2 1.2% 2 7% 2 1.3% 4 .9%
Detox Center 2 11% - - 2 1% 2 1.7% - . 2 1.2% 4 1.3% - . 4 .9%|
Jail or law enforcement center 1 .6% - - 1 A% - . - - - - 1 3% - - 1 2%
Hospital 1 6% - - 1 4% - - - - - . 1 3% - - 1 2%
Treatment center 2 11% - - 2 1% - . - - - - 2 T%| - - 2 4%
Shelter at juvenile detention
center - : - - - . 1 .8%] - - 1 .6%)| 1 3% - - 1 2%
Places open 24 hours e.g.,
laundromat, casino 2  1.1% - - 2 1% - - - - - - 2 7% - - 2 4%
Total 181 100.0% 100 100.0% 281100.0% 117100.0% 49100.0% 166 100.0% 298 100.0% 149 100.0% 447 100.0%,
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2006 Homeless adults and children in Fargo, North Dakota, and Moorhead, Minnesota statewide survey
Current episode and history of homelessness

20. Ifliving in a temporary arrangement, could you sleep there for the next month without being asked to leave?

Fargo
Emergency shelter Transitional housing Informal shelter Unsheltered
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes - - - - - - - - 5 27.8% 3 27.3% 1 33.3% - -
No 2 100.0% - - 1100.0%) - - 13 72.2% 8 72.7% 2 66.7% 9100.0%
Total 2 100.0% - - 1100.0%) - - 18100.0%) 11 100.0%) 3100.0% 9100.0%
Moorhead
Emergency shelter Transitional housing Informal shelter Unsheltered
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes - - 2 100.0% - - - - 2 20.0% 1 16.7%) - - - -
No - - - - - - - - 8 80.0% 5 83.3% 3 100.0%) 2 100.0%
Total - - 2 100.0% - - - - 10 100.0%) 6 100.0%) 3 100.0%) 2 100.0%
Fargo-Moorhead Totals
Fargo Moorhead Combined
Male Female Total Male Female Total Male Female Total
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 6 24.7% 3 15.0% 9 20.3% 2 15.4% 3 33.0% 5 23.2% 8 21.4% 6 21.2% 14 21.3%
No 18 75.3% 17 85.0% 35 79.7% 11 84.6% 7 67.0% 18 76.8% 29 78.6% 24 78.8% 53 78.7%
Total 24 100.0%) 20 100.0% 44 100.0%) 13100.0%) 10100.0%) 23 100.0%) 37 100.0% 30 100.0% 68 100.0%
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2006 Homeless adults and children in Fargo, North Dakota, and Moorhead, Minnesota statewide survey
Current episode and history of homelessness

21. Counting last night, how long have you stayed there?

Fargo

Emergency shelter Transitional housing Informal shelter Unsheltered

Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %

1-7days 23 31.3% 12 34.5% 5 33.3% 2 8.3% 21 42.9% 11 40.7% 21 48.8% 11 84.6%
8 - 13 days 5 6.3% 2 6.9% - - - - 1 2.0% 1 3.7% 3 7.0% 1 7.7%
14 - 20 days 2 3.1% 4 10.3% 1 6.7% 2 83% 8 16.3% 3 11.1% 1 2.3% 1 7.7%
21 - 30 days 14 18.8% 9 24.1% 1 6.7% 6 25.0% 9 18.4% 6 22.2% 7 16.3% - -
1 - 3 months 7 9.4% 9 24.1% 5 33.3% 7 29.2% 6 12.2% 5 18.5% 3 7.0% - -
4 - 6 months 9 12.5% - - 3 20.0% 4 16.7% 1 2.0% 1 3.7% 3 7.0% - -
7 - 9 months - - - - - - - - 1 2.0% - - 4 9.3% - -
10 - 12 months 2 31% - - - - 2 83% 2 41% - - - - - -
More than a year 12 15.6% - . - . 1 4.2% - - - . 1 23% - .
Total 74 100.0% 36 100.0% 15100.0% 24 100.0% 49 100.0% 27100.0% 43 100.0% 13100.0%
Mean days 195.3 21.8 48.0 97.9 37.0 22.7 291.7 4.5
Median days 21.0 20.0 54.0 36.5 14.0 14.0 8.0 2.0
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2006 Homeless adults and children in Fargo, North Dakota, and Moorhead, Minnesota statewide survey
Current episode and history of homelessness

21. Counting last night, how long have you stayed there? (continued)

Moorhead

Emergency shelter Transitional housing Informal shelter Unsheltered

Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %

1-7 days 10 25.5% 12 55.8% 3 14.0% 1 9.2% 14 43.8% 3 30.0% 17 65.4% 5 83.3%
8 - 13 days 2 4.3% 2 10.9% 1 5.0% - - 1 3.1% 1 10.0% 1 3.8% - -
14 - 20 days 7 16.8%) - . 3 14.2% 1 9.0% 4 12.5% 1 10.0% 1 3.8% - -
21-30 days 13 33.9% 2 10.9% 2 121% 4 31.9% 4 12.5% 4 40.0% 2 17% 1 16.7%
1 -3 months 8 19.4% 3 11.3% 7 35.4% 4 31.9% 3 9.4% - - 1 3.8% - -
4 - 6 months - - 2 11.1% 1 71% - - 3 9.4% - - 3 11.5% - -
7 - 9 months - - - - 1 5.0% - - 1 3.1% - - 1 3.8% - -
10 - 12 months - - - - - - 1 9.0% 2 6.3% - - - - - -
More than a year - - - . 1 7.0% 1 9.0% - - 1 10.0%)| - : - .
Total 40100.0% 22 100.0% 20100.0% 11.100.0% 32100.0% 10100.0% 26 100.0% 6 100.0%
Mean days 20.7 20.6 75.1 98.9 53.4 85.5 27.5 7.8
Median days 21.0 7.0 37.0 26.0 14.0 17.5 3.0 5.5

Homeless adults and children in
Fargo, North Dakota and Moorhead, Minnesota

Wilder Research, August 2007



2006 Homeless adults and children in Fargo, North Dakota, and Moorhead, Minnesota statewide survey
Current episode and history of homelessness

21. Counting last night, how long have you stayed there? (continued)

Fargo-Moorhead Totals

Fargo Moorhead Combined
Male Female Total Male Female Total Male Female Total
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %

1-7 days 70 38.7% 36 36.4% 107 37.9% 44 37.3% 21 43.3% 65 39.1% 114 38.2% 58 38.7% 172 38.3%
8 - 13 days 9 4.8% 4 4.5% 13 4.7% 5 4.0% 3 6.9% 8 4.9% 13 4.5% 8 5.3% 21 47%
14 - 20 days 12 6.8% 10 9.7% 22 7.8% 15 12.3% 2 4.1% 17 9.9% 27 9.0% 12 7.9% 39 8.6%
21 - 30 days 31 17.1% 21 20.7% 52 18.4% 22 18.6% 11 22.3% 33 19.7% 53 17.7% 32 21.2% 84 18.8%
1 - 3 months 21 11.6% 21 20.7% 42 14.8% 19 16.0% 6 12.3% 25 14.9% 40 13.3% 27 17.9% 67 14.9%
4 - 6 months 16 9.0% 5 5.0% 21 7.6% 7 6.3% 2  5.0% 10 5.9% 24 7.9% 7 5.0% 31 6.9%
7 - 9 months 5 2.8% - - 5 1.8% 3 2.6% - - 3 1.8% 8 27% - - 8 1.8%
10 - 12 months 4 2.4% 2 2.0% 6 2.2% 2 1.7% 1 21% 3 1.8% 6 2.1% 3 2.0% 9 21%
More than a year 13 6.9% 1 1.0% 14 4.8% 1 1.2% 2 41% 3 21% 14 4.7% 3 2.0% 17 3.8%
Total 181 100.0% 100 100.0% 281100.0% 118 100.0% 49100.0% 167 100.0% 299 100.0%| 149 100.0% 448 100.0%,
Mean days 163.1 38.0 118.6 40.5 50.0 43.3 114.8 42.0 90.5
Median days 20.0 20.0 20.0 15.0 11.0 15.0 19.0 15.0 17.0
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2006 Homeless adults and children in Fargo, North Dakota, and Moorhead, Minnesota statewide survey
Current episode and history of homelessness

22. How many nights have you stayed outside or in a place not meant for housing in October?

Fargo
Emergency shelter Transitional housing Informal shelter Unsheltered
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %

0 nights 42 56.3% 31 86.2% 14 93.3% 24 100.0% 31 63.3% 20 74.1% - - - -
1 night 2 31% - - - - - - 5 10.2%] 1 3.7% 2 4.8% - -
2 nights 9 12.5% 1 3.4% - - - - 2 41% 3 11.1% 2 4.8% - -
3 nights - - 1 3.4% - - - - 5 10.2%| 2 7.4% 3 71% - -
4 nights 2 31% - - - - - - 3 6.1% - - 4 9.5% - -
5 nights 5 6.3% - - 1 6.7% - - 2 41% - - 2 4.8% 1 9.1%
6 nights - - 1 3.4% - - - - - - - - - - - -
7 nights 2 31% - - - - - - 1 2.0% - - 3 71% 1 9.1%
8 nights - - - - - - - - - - - - 4.8% 1 9.1%
9 nights - : - - - - - - - - 1 3.7%| - . - -
10 nights 2 3.1% - - - - - . - . - . 5 11.9% - -
11 nights - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 9.1%
12 nights - - 1 3.4% - - - - - - - - - - - -
13 nights - . - - - - - - - - - - 1 2.4% 1 9.1%
14 nights - - - - - - - - - - - - 5 11.9%| 1 9.1%
15 nights 5 6.3%| - - - - - - - - - . 1 24% 1 91%
16 nights - E - - - - - - - - - - - E - -
17 nights - E - - - - - - - - - - - E - -
18 nights - E - - - - - - - - - - - E - -
19 nights - . - - - - - - - - - - 1 24% - -
20 nights - - - - - - - - - - - - 2 48% 2 18.2%
21 nights - E - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 9.1%
22 nights 2 31% - - - - - - - - - - 1 24% - -
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2006 Homeless adults and children in Fargo, North Dakota, and Moorhead, Minnesota statewide survey
Current episode and history of homelessness

22. How many nights have you stayed outside or in a place not meant for housing in October? (continued)

Fargo

Emergency shelter Transitional housing Informal shelter Unsheltered

Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
23 nights - E - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 9.1%
24 nights - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
25 nights - . - . - - - . - . - - 1 2.4% - -
26 nights 2 31% - - - - - - - - - - 7 16.7% - -
Total 74 100.0% 36 100.0% 15100.0% 24100.0% 49 100.0% 27100.0% 42100.0% 11100.0%
Mean number of nights
outside 3.7 .8 3 .0 1.1 .8 12.2 14.3
Median number of nights
outside .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 10.0 14.0
Homeless adults and children in Wilder Research, August 2007
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2006 Homeless adults and children in Fargo, North Dakota, and Moorhead, Minnesota statewide survey
Current episode and history of homelessness

22. How many nights have you stayed outside or in a place not meant for housing in October? (continued)

Moorhead
Emergency shelter Transitional housing Informal shelter Unsheltered
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %

0 nights 23 57.5% 9 44.4% 17 86.0% 10 90.8% 24 75.0% 6 60.0% - - - -
1 night 3  8.6% 1 6.1% - - - - 2 6.3% 1 10.0% - - - -
2 nights 2 4.3% 4 18.5% 1 7.0% - - 6.3% 2 20.0% 1 3.8% - -
3 nights 2 4.3% 2 12.4% - - 1 9.2% 6.3% 1 10.0% 1 3.8% - -
4 nights 3 84% 4 18.5% - - - - - - - - 1 3.8% - -
5 nights - . - - - - - - - - - - 3 11.5% 1 16.7%
6 nights - . - . - . - . 1 3.1% - - - . - -
7 nights - . - - - - - - - - - - 2 77% 1 16.7%
8 nights 2 4.3% - - - - - - 1 3.1% - - - - - -
9 nights - : - - - - - - - - - - - . - -
10 nights - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 3.8% 1 16.7%
11 nights - . - - - - - - - - - - 1 3.8% - -
12 nights - . - - - - - - - - - - 1 3.8% - -
13 nights - : - - - - - - - - - - - : - -
14 nights - - - - - - - - - - - - 2 77% 2 33.3%
15 nights - . - . 1 7.0% - . - - - - - . - -
16 nights - . - - - - - - - - - - 1 3.8% - -
17 nights 2 4.3% - - - - - - - - - - - : - -
18 nights - . - - - - - - - - - - 1 3.8% - -
19 nights 3 8.4% - - - - - - - - - - - : - -
20 nights - E - - - - - - - - - - - E - -
21 nights - . - - - - - - - - - - 2 7.7% - -
22 nights - - - E - - - - - - - - - E - .
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2006 Homeless adults and children in Fargo, North Dakota, and Moorhead, Minnesota statewide survey
Current episode and history of homelessness

22. How many nights have you stayed outside or in a place not meant for housing in October? (continued)

Moorhead

Emergency shelter Transitional housing Informal shelter Unsheltered

Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %

23 nights - . - - - - - - - - - - 1 3.8% -
24 nights - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 3.8% -
25 nights - . - . - - - . - . - - 1 3.8% -
26 nights - - - - - - - - - - - - 6 23.1%| 1 16.7%
Total 40 100.0% 20100.0% 20100.0% 11100.0% 32100.0% 10 100.0% 26100.0% 6 100.0%
Mean number of nights
outside 3.3 1.5 1.2 3 8 8 15.5 12.7
Median number of nights
outside .0 1.0 .0 .0 0 0 15.0 12.0
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2006 Homeless adults and children in Fargo, North Dakota, and Moorhead, Minnesota statewide survey
Current episode and history of homelessness

22. How many nights have you stayed outside or in a place not meant for housing in October? (continued)

Fargo-Moorhead Totals

Fargo Moorhead Combined
Male Female Total Male Female Total Male Female Total
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
0 nights 87 48.1% 75 76.6% 162 58.2% 64 54.5% 25 53.2% 89 54.1% 151 50.6% 100 69.0% 251 56.6%
1 night 9 5.2% 1 1.0% 10 3.7% 5 4.6% 2 47% 8 4.6% 15 4.9% 3 22% 18 4.0%
2 nights 13 7.4% 4 4.3% 17 6.3% 6 5.2% 6 12.0% 12 7.1% 19 6.5% 10 6.8% 29 6.6%
3 nights 4.4% 3 3.3% 11 4.0% 5 4.0% 4 9.5% 9 5.6% 13 4.3% 8 5.3% 20 4.6%
4 nights 5.2% - - 9 3.3% 4 3.7% 4 7.8% 8 4.8% 14  4.6% 4 25% 17 3.9%
5 nights 10 5.3% 1 1.0% 11 3.8% 3 25% 1 21% 4 24% 13 4.2% 2 1.4% 15 3.3%
6 nights - - 1 1.3% 1 4% 1 .8% - - 1 .6% 1 .3% 1 .9% 2 5%
7 nights 6 3.5% 1 1.0% 7 2.6% 2 1.7% 1 21% 3 1.8% 8 2.8% 2 1.4% 10 2.3%
8 nights 2 1.1% 1 1.0% 3 1.1% 3 23% - - 3 1.6% 5 1.6% 1 T% 6 1.3%
9 nights - - 1 1.0% 1 4% - - - - - - - - 1 T% 1 2%
10 nights 7 4.1%| - - 7 2.6% 1 .8%] 1 21% 2 1.2% 8 2.8% 1 T% 9 21%
11 nights - - 1 1.0% 1 4% 1 .8%] - - 1 .6% 1 .3% 1 1% 2 5%
12 nights - - 1 1.3% 1 4% 1 .8%] - - 1 .6% 1 .3% 1 .9% 2 5%
13 nights 1 .6%) 1 1.0% 2 1% - - - . - - 1 .3% 1 1% 2 5%
14 nights 5 2.8% 1 1.0% 6 2.2% 2 1.7% 2 4.3% 4 2.4% 7 2.3% 3 21% 10 2.3%
15 nights 6 3.1%| 1 1.0% 7 24% 1 1.2% - - 1 9% 7 2.4% 1 T% 8 1.8%
16 nights - - - - - - 1 .8%] - - 1 6% 1 .3% - - 1 2%
17 nights - - - - - - 2  1.4% - - 2 1.0% 2 .6% - - 2 4%
18 nights - - - - - - 1 .8%] - - 1 6% 1 .3% - - 1 2%
19 nights 1 .6%)| - - 1 4% 3 2.8% - - 3 2.0% 4 1.5% - - 4 1.0%
20 nights 2 11% 2 2.0% 4 1.4% - - - - - - 2 % 2 1.4% 4 9%
21 nights - - 1 1.0% 1 4% 2 1.7% - - 2 1.2% 2 T% 1 1% 3 1%
22 nights 3 1.8%| - - 3 1.2% - - - - - - 3 1.1% - - 3 1%
| 23 nights - - 1 1.0% 1 4% 1 8% - - 1 .6% 1 3% 1 1% 2 5%

Homeless adults and children in
Fargo, North Dakota and Moorhead, Minnesota
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2006 Homeless adults and children in Fargo, North Dakota, and Moorhead, Minnesota statewide survey
Current episode and history of homelessness

22. How many nights have you stayed outside or in a place not meant for housing in October? (continued)

Fargo-Moorhead Totals

Fargo Moorhead Combined
Male Female Total Male Female Total Male Female Total
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
24 nights - - - - - - 1 .8%] - - 1 .6% 1 3% - - 1 2%
25 nights 1 .6%)| - - 1 4% 1 .8%] - - 1 .6%)| 2 1% - - 2 5%
26 nights 9 5.2% - - 9 3.3% 6  5.1% 1 21% 7 42% 15 51% 1 1% 16 3.7%
Total 180 100.0% 98 100.0% 278100.0% 118 100.0% 47/100.0% 165 100.0% 298 100.0% 145 100.0% 443 100.0%,
Mean number of nights
outside 4.7 2.1 3.8 5.0 25 4.3 4.8 2.2 4.0
Median number of nights
outside 1.0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0

Homeless adults and children in
Fargo, North Dakota and Moorhead, Minnesota
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2006 Homeless adults and children in Fargo, North Dakota, and Moorhead, Minnesota statewide survey
Current episode and history of homelessness

23. In October, how many nights have you spent doubled-up, in someone else’s house, apartment, or room where you were allowed to stay on a
temporary basis?

Fargo
Emergency shelter Transitional housing Informal shelter Unsheltered
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
0 nights 56 75.0% 22 62.1% 11 73.3% 22 91.7% 11 22.4% 8 29.6% 14 33.3% 1 9.1%
1 night - . 1 3.4% - - 1 4.2% 5 10.2%| 2 74% 1 24% 1 91%
2 nights 2 3.1% 1 3.4% - - - - 2 4.1% 1 3.7% 2 4.8% 2 18.2%
3 nights - . 2 6.9% - - - - 2 4.1% 1 3.7% - - 1 9.1%
4 nights 5 6.3% - - - - - - 2 4.1% 1 3.7% 6 14.3% 1 9.1%
5 nights - . - - - - - - 2 4.1% 1 3.7% 3 71% 1 9.1%
6 nights - . 1 3.4% 1 6.7% - - 1 2.0% 1 3.7% 2 4.8% 1 9.1%
7 nights - . - - - - - - 1 2.0% 1 3.7% 2 4.8% 1 9.1%
8 nights - - 1 3.4% - - - - - - - - - - - -
9 nights 2 3.1% - - - - - - - - - - 2 4.8% - -
10 nights 2 3.1% - - 2 13.3% - - 4 8.2% - - 2 4.8% 1 9.1%
11 nights - - - - - - - . - . - - - - - -
12 nights - . - - - - - - - - - - 1 2.4% - -
13 nights - : - - - - - . - . 1 3.7% 1 24% - -
14 nights - - 2 6.9% - - - - 2 4.1% 1 3.7% 2 4.8% - -
15 nights 2 31% - - - - - - 3 6.1% - - 2 4.8% 1 91%
16 nights - . - . - - - . 1 2.0%| 1 3.7% - . - -
17 nights - . - - - - - . - . 1 3.7% - . - -
18 nights - . - - - - - - - - - - 1 2.4% - -
19 nights 2 3.1% - - - - - - - - - - - : - -
20 nights - - 2 6.9% - - - - 5 10.2%| 1 3.7% 1 24% - -
21 nights - - - E - - 1 4.2% - . - : - E - .
Homeless adults and children in Wilder Research, August 2007

Fargo, North Dakota and Moorhead, Minnesota



2006 Homeless adults and children in Fargo, North Dakota, and Moorhead, Minnesota statewide survey
Current episode and history of homelessness

23. In October, how many nights have you spent doubled-up, in someone else’s house, apartment, or room where you were allowed to stay on a
temporary basis? (continued)

Fargo

Emergency shelter Transitional housing Informal shelter Unsheltered

Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
22 nights - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
23 nights - - - - - - - - 2 41% 1 3.7% - - - -
24 nights - - 1 3.4% - - - - - - 1 3.7% - - - -
25 nights - . - . - . - . 1 2.0%| - - - . - -
26 nights 2 31% - - 1 6.7% - - 5 10.2%| 4 14.8% - - - -
Total 74 100.0% 36 100.0% 15100.0% 24.100.0% 49 100.0% 27/100.0% 42100.0% 11100.0%
Mean number of nights
outside 2.8 4.0 3.5 .9 9.7 9.6 5.5 5.0
Median number of nights
outside .0 .0 .0 .0 6.0 5.0 4.0 4.0
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2006 Homeless adults and children in Fargo, North Dakota, and Moorhead, Minnesota statewide survey
Current episode and history of homelessness

23. In October, how many nights have you spent doubled-up, in someone else’s house, apartment, or room where you were allowed to stay on a
temporary basis? (continued)

Moorhead
Emergency shelter Transitional housing Informal shelter Unsheltered
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
0 nights 29 74.5% 5 25.0% 15 71.7% 9 81.7% 14 43.8% 2 20.0%)| 17 65.4% 2 33.3%
1 night - - 1 6.6% - - - - - - 1 10.0%)| 1 3.8% - -
2 nights 2 43% 1 6.1% 1 7.0% 1 9.2% 1 3.1%] - - 2 1.7% - -
3 nights 2 43% 5 24.7% 3 14.2% 1 9.2% - - 1 10.0% 1 3.8% - -
4 nights - - 2 12.4% - - - - 1 3.1% 2 20.0% - - 2 33.3%
5 nights - . - - 1 7.0% - - 1 3.1% - - 1 3.8% - -
6 nights - - 1 6.6% - . - . - . - - - . - -
7 nights - - - - - - - - 1 3.1% 1 10.0% 2 7.7% 2 33.3%
8 nights - - - . - - - - - . - - - . - -
9 nights - - - . - - - - - . - - - . - -
10 nights 2 4.3% - - - - - - 3 9.4% 1 10.0% - - - -
11 nights 2 4.3% - - - - - - - - - - - . - -
12 nights - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
13 nights - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
14 nights 2 41% - - - - - - 1 3.1% - - 2 7.7% - -
15 nights - E - - - - - - - . 1 10.0% - . - -
16 nights - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
17 nights - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
18 nights - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
19 nights - . 1 6.1% - - - - - - - - - - - -
20 nights 2 43% - - - - - - 1 3.1% - - - - - -
21 nights - - - E - - - - - - - - - E - E
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2006 Homeless adults and children in Fargo, North Dakota, and Moorhead, Minnesota statewide survey
Current episode and history of homelessness

23. In October, how many nights have you spent doubled-up, in someone else’s house, apartment, or room where you were allowed to stay on a
temporary basis? (continued)

Moorhead

Emergency shelter Transitional housing Informal shelter Unsheltered

Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
22 nights - E - - - - - - - - - - - E - -
23 nights - - - - - - - - 1 3.1% - - - - - -
24 nights - - 2 12.4% - - - - - - - - - . - -
25 nights - - - - - - - - 1 3.1% 1 10.0% - - - -
26 nights - . - . - . - - 7 21.9% - - - . - .
Total 40 100.0% 20 100.0% 20 100.0% 11100.0% 32 100.0% 10 100.0% 26 100.0% 6 100.0%
Mean number of nights
outside 25 6.0 9 5 9.8 6.9 2.1 3.7
Median number of nights
outside .0 3.0 .0 .0 45 4.0 .0 4.0
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2006 Homeless adults and children in Fargo, North Dakota, and Moorhead, Minnesota statewide survey
Current episode and history of homelessness

23. In October, how many nights have you spent doubled-up, in someone else’s house, apartment, or room where you were allowed to stay on a
temporary basis? (continued)

Fargo-Moorhead Totals

Fargo Moorhead Combined
Male Female Total Male Female Total Male Female Total
N % N % N % N % N % % N % N % N %
0 nights 92 50.8% 53 54.4% 145 52.1% 75 63.7% 18 38.6% 93 56.5% 167 55.9% 71 49.3% 238 53.7%
1 night 6 3.3%| 5 5.3% 11 4.0% 1 .8%] 2 4.9% 3 2.0% 7 2.3% 8 5.2% 15 3.3%
2 nights 6 3.5% 4 4.3% 11 3.8% 6 5.2% 2  4.8%| 8 51% 12 4.2% 6 4.5% 19 4.3%
3 nights 2 11% 4 4.6% 6 2.3% 6 4.7% 7 14.7%| 12 7.6% 8 2.5% 11 7.9% 19 4.3%
4 nights 13 7.0%| 2 2.0% 15 5.3% 1 .8%] 6 13.7%| 7 4.5% 14 4.6% 8 5.8% 22 5.0%
5 nights 5 2.8% 2 2.0% 7 25% 3 2.9% - - 3 21% 8 2.8% 2 1.4% 10 2.4%
6 nights 4 2.2% 3 3.3% 7 2.6% - - 1 2.8% 1 .8% 4 1.3% 5 3.1% 9 1.9%
7 nights 3 1.7% 2 2.0% 5 1.8% 3 25% 3 6.4% 6 3.6% 6 2.0% 5 3.4% 11 25%
8 nights - . 1 1.3% 1 4% - - - - - - - - 1 .9% 1 .3%
9 nights 4 2.4% - - 4 1.6% - - - - - . 4 1.4% - - 4 1.0%
10 nights 10 5.7% 1 1.0% 11 41% 5 4.0% 1 21% 6 3.5% 15  5.0% 2 1.4% 17 3.8%
11 nights - . - - - - 2 1.4% - - 2 1.0% 2 .6% - - 2 4%
12 nights 1 .6%)| - - 1 A% - - - - - - 1 .3%)| - - 1 2%
13 nights 1 .6%) 1 1.0% 2 1% - - - - - - 1 .3% 1 1% 2 5%
14 nights 4 2.2% 3 3.6% 7 2.7% 5 3.9% - - 5 2.8%| 9 2.9% 3 24% 12 2.7%
15 nights 7 4.1%| 1 1.0% 8 3.0% - - 1 21% .6%)| 7 2.5%| 2 1.4% 9 21%
16 nights 1 .6%) 1 1.0% 2 1% - - - - - - 1 3% 1 1% 2 5%
17 nights - - 1 1.0% 1 4% - - - - - - - - 1 T% 1 2%
18 nights 1 .6%) - - 1 A% - - - - - - 1 .3%)| - - 1 2%
19 nights 2 1.3% - - 2 .8% - - 1 2.6% 1 1% 2 .8% 1 .8% 4 .8%
20 nights 6 3.3% 3 3.6% 9 3.4% 3 2.3% - - 3 1.6%| 9 2.9% 3 24% 12 2.7%
21 nights - - 1 1.0% 1 4% - - - - - - - - 1 1% 1 2%
22 nights - - - - - - - - - - - . - . - - - -

Homeless adults and children in
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2006 Homeless adults and children in Fargo, North Dakota, and Moorhead, Minnesota statewide survey
Current episode and history of homelessness

23. In October, how many nights have you spent doubled-up, in someone else’s house, apartment, or room where you were allowed to stay on a
temporary basis? (continued)

Fargo-Moorhead Totals

Fargo Moorhead Combined
Male Female Total Male Female Total Male Female Total
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
23 nights 2 11% 1 1.0% 3 1.1% 1 .8%] - - 1 .6% 3 1.0% 1 1% 4 .9%|
24 nights - - 2 23% 2 .8% - - 2 5.2% 2 1.5% - - 5 32% 5 1.1%
25 nights 1 .6%)| - - 1 4% 1 .8%] 1 21% 2 1.2% 2 1% 1 1% 3 1%
26 nights 8 4.6%| 4 4.1% 12 4.4% 7 5.9% - - 7 4.2% 15 51% 4 2.8% 19 4.4%
Total 180 100.0% 98 100.0% 278100.0% 118 100.0% 47/100.0% 165 100.0% 298 100.0% 145 100.0% 443 100.0%,
Mean number of nights
outside 5.3 4.9 5.2 4.1 4.6 4.2 4.9 4.8 4.8
Median number of nights
outside .0 .0 .0 .0 3.0 .0 .0 1.0 .0

Homeless adults and children in
Fargo, North Dakota and Moorhead, Minnesota
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2006 Homeless adults and children in Fargo, North Dakota, and Moorhead, Minnesota statewide survey
Current episode and history of homelessness

24. Who did you stay with last night?

Fargo

Emergency shelter Transitional housing Informal shelter Unsheltered

Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %

Alone 69 93.8% 22 621% 13 86.7% 15 62.5% 25 51.0% 8 29.6%) 38 88.4% 3 23.1%
Children only - - 12 34.5% - - 9 37.5% - - 8 29.6% - . 1 7.7%
Friends 5 6.3% - - 2 13.3% - - 16 32.7% 2 7.4% 2 47% 4 30.8%
Spouse/partner/significant other
with children - - 1 3.4% - - - - 1 2.0% 1 3.7% - - - -
Spouse/partner/significant other - . - - - - - - 3 6.1% 2 7.4% 3 7.0% 5 38.5%
Family member - . - - - - - - 4 8.2% 5 18.5%) - . - -
Other arrangement including
children - . - - - - - - - - 1 3.7%| - . - -
Other arrangement including
spouse/partner - E - - - - - - - - - - - : - -
Other arrangement including
partner and children - - - - - - - - - - - - - . - -
All other arrangements - : - . - - - - - - - - - : - .
Total 74 100.0% 36 100.0% 15100.0% 24 100.0% 49100.0% 27100.0% 43100.0% 13100.0%

Homeless adults and children in
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2006 Homeless adults and children in Fargo, North Dakota, and Moorhead, Minnesota statewide survey
Current episode and history of homelessness

24. Who did you stay with last night? (continued)
Moorhead

Emergency shelter Transitional housing Informal shelter Unsheltered

Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %

Alone 40 100.0% 9 44.4% 16 80.8% 7 59.3% 16 50.0% 4 40.0% 20 76.9% 2 33.3%
Children only - - 4 18.5% - - 4 31.6% - - 2 20.0% 1 3.8% 1 16.7%
Friends - - - - 1 71% - - 9 28.1% 3 30.0%] 2 77% 1 16.7%
Spouse/partner/significant other
with children - - 5 24.7% 1 7.0% 1 9.0% 2 6.3%| - - - - - -
Spouse/partner/significant other - . 2 12.4% - - - - 2  6.3% - - 2 7.7% 2 33.3%
Family member - : - - 1 5.0% - - 3 9.4% 1 10.0%)| 1 3.8% - -
Other arrangement including
children - . - . - . - . - . - - - . - -
Other arrangement including
spouse/partner - E - - - - - - - - - - - : - -
Other arrangement including
partner and children - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
All other arrangements - : - . - - - - - - - - - : - .
Total 40100.0% 20100.0% 20100.0% 11.100.0% 32100.0% 10100.0% 26 100.0% 6 100.0%

Homeless adults and children in
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2006 Homeless adults and children in Fargo, North Dakota, and Moorhead, Minnesota statewide survey
Current episode and history of homelessness

24. Who did you stay with last night? (continued)

Fargo-Moorhead Totals

Fargo Moorhead Combined
Male Female Total Male Female Total Male Female Total
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %

Alone 145 80.3% 48 48.3% 194 68.9% 92 78.0% 21 45.6% 113 68.8% 237 79.4%) 70 47.5% 307 68.9%
Children only - - 30 30.4% 30 10.8% 1 .8%] 10 21.7% 1 6.8% 1 .3%)| 41 27.6% 42  9.3%
Friends 25 13.6% 6 6.0% 31 10.9% 12 10.6% 4 8.5% 16 10.0% 37 12.4% 10 6.8% 47 10.6%
Spouse/partner/significant other

with children 1 .6% 2 22% 3 1.2% 3 2.9% 6 12.5% 9 5.6% 4 1.5% 8 5.5% 13 2.8%
Spouse/partner/significant other 6 3.3%| 7 7.0% 13 4.6% 4 3.4% 4 9.5% 8 51% 10 3.3% 11 7.8% 21 4.8%
Family member 4 2.2% 5 5.0% 9 32% 5 4.3% 1 21% 6 3.6% 9 3.0% 6 4.1% 15 3.4%
Other arrangement including

children - - 1 1.0% 1 4% - - - - - - - - 1 1% 1 2%
Other arrangement including

spouse/partner - - - . - - - - - - - - - . - - - -
Other arrangement including

partner and children - : - - - - - - - - - - - . - - - -
All other arrangements - E - . - - - - - - - - - : - . - -
Total 181 100.0% 100 100.0% 281100.0% 118 100.0% 47/100.0% 165 100.0% 299 100.0% 147 100.0% 446 100.0%,

Homeless adults and children in
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2006 Homeless adults and children in Fargo, North Dakota, and Moorhead, Minnesota statewide survey
Current episode and history of homelessness

25. How long have you been without a regular or permanent place to live?

Fargo

Emergency shelter Transitional housing Informal shelter Unsheltered

Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %

Less than a month 7 9.4% 7 20.7% 3 20.0% 2 8.7% 6 12.8% 2 7.4% 4 9.3% 1 8.3%
1 - 3 months 12 15.6% 15 41.4% 7 46.7% 10 43.5% 12 25.5% 8 29.6% 9 20.9% - -
4 - 6 months 5 6.3% 4 10.3% - - 3 13.0% 8 17.0% 3 11.1% 6 14.0% 3 25.0%
7 - 11 months - - 4 10.3% 1 6.7% 2 8.7% 1 21% 4 14.8% 2 47% 3 25.0%
1- 3 years 14 18.8% 5 13.8% 4 26.7% 4 17.4% 11 23.4% 7 25.9% 5 11.6% 4 33.3%
More than 3 years 37 50.0% 1 34% - - 2 87% 9 19.1% 3 11.1% 17 39.5% 1 83%
Total 74 100.0% 36 100.0% 15100.0% 23 100.0% 47 100.0% 27 100.0% 43 100.0% 12100.0%
Moorhead

Emergency shelter

Transitional housing

Informal shelter

Unsheltered

Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Less than a month 3 8.6% 4 16.8% 2 12.1% - - 1 3.1% 2 20.0% 3 11.5% 1 16.7%
1 - 3 months 16 40.7% 15 66.0% 4 21.4% 3 27.5% 7 21.9%)| 2 20.0%| 5 19.2% 1 16.7%
4 - 6 months 5 12.7% 1 59% 6 28.4% 3 22.7% 3 9.4% 1 10.0% 2 7.7% 1 16.7%
7 - 11 months 5 12.5% - - - - 1 9.0% 2 6.3% 1 10.0% - - - -
1-3years 5 12.7% 3 11.3% 5 26.1% 3 27.2% 12 37.5% 3 30.0%| 3 11.5%| 1 16.7%
More than 3 years 5 12.8% - - 2 12.0% 2 13.6% 7 21.9% 1 10.0%)| 13 50.0% 2 33.3%
Total 40 100.0% 22 100.0% 20100.0% 11.100.0% 32100.0% 10100.0% 26 100.0% 6 100.0%

Homeless adults and children in
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2006 Homeless adults and children in Fargo, North Dakota, and Moorhead, Minnesota statewide survey
Current episode and history of homelessness

25. How long have you been without a regular or permanent place to live? (continued)

Fargo-Moorhead Totals

Fargo Moorhead Combined
Male Female Total Male Female Total Male Female Total
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Less than a month 20 11.1% 12 12.7% 32 11.7% 10 8.4% 7 13.6% 17 9.9% 30 10.0% 19 13.0% 49 11.0%
1 - 3 months 40 22.1% 33 33.6% 72 26.2% 32 27.5% 21 41.9% 53 31.8% 72 24.3% 54 36.4% 126 28.3%
4 - 6 months 19 10.4% 13 13.0% 31 11.3% 16 13.4% 6 11.9% 22 12.9% 34 11.6% 19 12.6% 53 11.9%
7 - 11 months 4 2.2% 13 13.0% 17 6.0% 7 59% 2 41% 9 5.4% 11 3.7% 15 10.0% 26 5.8%
1-3years 34 18.9% 20 20.4% 54 19.4% 25 21.5% 10 19.4% 35 20.9% 59 19.9% 30 20.0% 89 20.0%
More than 3 years 63 35.2% 7 74% 70 25.4% 28 23.3% 5 9.2% 32 19.2% 91 30.5% 12 8.0% 102 23.0%
Total 179 100.0% 98 100.0% 277 100.0%)| 118 100.0% 49 100.0% 167 100.0% 297 100.0% 147 100.0% 444 100.0%)|

Homeless adults and children in
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2006 Homeless adults and children in Fargo, North Dakota, and Moorhead, Minnesota statewide survey
Current episode and history of homelessness

26. How many different times have you been homeless during the last three years?

Fargo

Emergency shelter Transitional housing Informal shelter Unsheltered

Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %

1 time 32 43.8% 19 55.6% 10 66.7% 12 52.2% 18 37.5% 11 42.3% 13 31.0% 2 16.7%
2 times 9 12.5% 9 25.9% - - 5 21.7% 7 14.6% 4 15.4% 9 21.4% 2 16.7%
3 times 5 6.3% 2 7.4% 1 6.7% 2 87% 6 12.5% 4 15.4% - - 4 33.3%
4 or more times 28 37.5% 4 11.1% 4 26.7% 4 17.4% 17 35.4% 7 26.9% 20 47.6% 4 33.3%
Total 74 100.0% 34 100.0% 15100.0% 23 100.0% 48 100.0% 26 100.0% 42 100.0% 12100.0%

Moorhead

Emergency shelter Transitional housing Informal shelter Unsheltered

Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %

1 time 20 49.3% 17 77.6% 8 40.6% 3 27.3% 11 34.4% 4 40.0% 5 19.2% - -
2 times 7 16.8% - - 3 14.2% 4 36.5% 5 15.6% 1 10.0% 2 7.7% 1 16.7%
3 times 3 8.4% 2 11.1% 6 31.1% 1 9.0% 4 12.5% 3 30.0% - - 1 16.7%
4 or more times 10 25.5%) 3 11.3% 3 14.0% 3 27.1% 12 37.5% 2 20.0%)| 19 73.1% 4 66.7%
Total 40 100.0% 22 100.0% 20100.0% 11.100.0% 32100.0% 10100.0% 26 100.0% 6 100.0%

Homeless adults and children in
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2006 Homeless adults and children in Fargo, North Dakota, and Moorhead, Minnesota statewide survey
Current episode and history of homelessness

26. How many different times have you been homeless during the last three years? (continued)

Fargo-Moorhead Totals

Fargo Moorhead Combined
Male Female Total Male Female Total Male Female Total
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
1 time 73 41.0% 44 46.2% 117 42.8% 44 37.1% 24 49.1% 68 40.7% 117 39.4% 68 47.2% 185 42.0%
2 times 25 14.1% 20 20.8% 45 16.4% 17 14.0% 6 12.3%| 23 13.5% 42 14.1% 26 17.9% 68 15.3%
3 times 12 6.5% 12 13.2% 24 8.8% 14 11.6% 7 15.1%| 21 12.6% 25 8.5% 20 13.9% 45 10.3%
4 or more times 69 38.4% 19 19.8% 87 32.0% 44 37.3% 12 23.4% 56 33.2% 113 38.0% 30 21.0% 143 32.4%
Total 179 100.0% 95100.0% 274100.0% 118 100.0% 49100.0% 167100.0% 297 100.0% 144 100.0% 441100.0%,

Homeless adults and children in
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2006 Homeless adults and children in Fargo, North Dakota, and Moorhead, Minnesota statewide survey
Current episode and history of homelessness

27. How many different times have you been homeless during your life time?

Fargo

Emergency shelter Transitional housing Informal shelter Unsheltered

Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %

One time 19 28.6% 11 31.0% 9 60.0% 5 21.7% 10 21.3% 4 15.4% 6 15.0% 2 18.2%
2 to 3 times 16 25.0% 19 51.7% 1 6.7% 12 52.2% 6 12.8% 10 38.5% 8 20.0% 3 27.3%
4 to 7 times 19 28.6% 5 13.8% 1 6.7% 3 13.0% 14 29.8% 7 26.9% 8 20.0% 3 27.3%
8 or more times 12 17.9% 1 34% 4 26.7% 3 13.0% 17 36.2% 5 19.2% 18 45.0% 3 27.3%
Total 65 100.0% 36 100.0% 15100.0% 23 100.0% 47 100.0% 26 100.0% 40 100.0% 11100.0%

Moorhead

Emergency shelter Transitional housing Informal shelter Unsheltered

Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %

One time 13 33.9% 7 33.6% 3 14.2% 3 27.3% 4 12.9% 2 22.2% 2 8.0%
2 to 3 times 5 13.1% 6 27.5% 10 47.5% 4 36.4% 5 16.1%| 4 44.4% 4 16.0%
4 to 7 times 10 26.4% 7 33.0% 3 14.1% 2 13.6% 12 38.7% 1 11.1%| 8 32.0% 5 83.3%
8 or more times 10 26.7%) 1 59% 5 24.1% 3 22.7% 10 32.3% 2 22.2%) 11 44.0% 1 16.7%
Total 38 100.0% 22 100.0% 20100.0% 11.100.0% 31100.0% 9 100.0%) 25100.0% 6 100.0%
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2006 Homeless adults and children in Fargo, North Dakota, and Moorhead, Minnesota statewide survey
Current episode and history of homelessness

27. How many different times have you been homeless during your life time? (continued)

Fargo-Moorhead Totals

Fargo Moorhead Combined
Male Female Total Male Female Total Male Female Total
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
One time 44 26.1% 22 23.1% 66 25.0% 22 19.0% 13 25.9% 34 21.1% 65 23.2% 35 24.0% 100 23.5%
2 to 3 times 31 18.7% 44 45.4% 75 28.5% 24 20.7% 14 29.3% 38 23.3% 55 19.5% 58 40.0% 113 26.5%
4 to 7 times 42 24.9% 18 18.7% 59 22.6% 33 28.8% 15 30.6% 48 29.3% 74 26.5% 33 22.7% 107 25.2%
8 or more times 51 30.3% 12 12.8% 63 23.9% 36 31.5% 7 14.2% 43 26.4% 87 30.8% 19 13.2% 106 24.8%
Total 167 100.0% 96 100.0% 263 100.0% 114 100.0% 48100.0% 163 100.0% 281100.0% 144 100.0% 425 100.0%,
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2006 Homeless adults and children in Fargo, North Dakota, and Moorhead, Minnesota statewide survey
Current episode and history of homelessness

28.

Fargo

Proportion of respondents who are defined as long-term homeless

Emergency shelter

Transitional housing

Informal shelter

Unsheltered

Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Minnesota definition:
Homeless a year or longer
currently, or 4 or more times in
the past 3 years
Yes 53 71.9% 7 20.7% 5 33.3% 8 33.3% 29 59.2% 11 40.7% 27 62.8% 6 46.2%
No 21 28.1% 29 79.3% 10 66.7% 16 66.7% 20 40.8% 16 59.3% 16 37.2% 7 53.8%
Total 74 100.0% 36 100.0% 15100.0% 24 100.0% 49 100.0%) 27 100.0% 43 100.0% 13100.0%
Federal definition: Homeless a
year or longer currently, or 4 or
more times in the past 3 years,
and single (not accompanied by
spouse or children) and with a
serious or chronic disability
Yes 42 56.3% 5 13.8% 5 33.3% 4 16.7% 20 40.8% 6 22.2% 18 41.9% 4 30.8%
No 32 43.8% 31 86.2% 10 66.7%)| 20 83.3% 29 59.2% 21 77.8% 25 58.1% 9 69.2%
Total 74 100.0% 36 100.0% 15 100.0%) 24 100.0% 49 100.0% 27 100.0% 43 100.0% 13 100.0%)
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2006 Homeless adults and children in Fargo, North Dakota, and Moorhead, Minnesota statewide survey
Current episode and history of homelessness

28.

Moorhead

Proportion of respondents who are defined as long-term homeless (continued)

Emergency shelter

Transitional housing

Informal shelter

Unsheltered

Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Minnesota definition:
Homeless a year or longer
currently, or 4 or more times in
the past 3 years
Yes 15 38.2% 3 11.3% 8 38.1% 6 54.3% 21 65.6% 4 40.0% 20 76.9% 5 83.3%
No 24 61.8% 20 88.7% 13 61.9% 5 45.7% 11 34.4% 6 60.0% 6 23.1% 1 16.7%
Total 40 100.0%) 22 100.0% 20 100.0% 11100.0% 32100.0% 10 100.0% 26 100.0% 6 100.0%
Federal definition: Homeless a
year or longer currently, or 4 or
more times in the past 3 years,
and single (not accompanied by
spouse or children) and with a
serious or chronic disability
Yes 12 29.7% 3 11.3% 5 26.1% 3 22.7% 13 40.6% 3 30.0% 13 50.0% 3 50.0%
No 28 70.3% 20 88.7% 15 73.9% 9 77.3% 19 59.4%) 7 70.0% 13 50.0% 3 50.0%
Total 40 100.0%) 22 100.0% 20100.0% 11.100.0%) 32100.0% 10 100.0%) 26 100.0% 6 100.0%
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2006 Homeless adults and children in Fargo, North Dakota, and Moorhead, Minnesota statewide survey
Current episode and history of homelessness

28. Proportion of respondents who are defined as long-term homeless (continued)

Fargo-Moorhead Totals

Fargo Moorhead Combined
Male Female Total Male Female Total Male Female Total
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Minnesota definition:
Homeless a year or longer
currently, or 4 or more times in
the past 3 years
Yes 114 63.1% 32 32.4% 147 52.2% 64 54.2% 18 35.7%) 82 48.7% 178 59.6% 50 33.5% 228 50.9%
No 67 36.9% 68 67.6% 134 47.8% 54 45.8% 32 64.3% 86 51.3% 121 40.4% 99 66.5% 220 49.1%
Total 181 100.0% 100 100.0% 281 100.0% 118 100.0% 49 100.0%) 167 100.0% 299 100.0% 149 100.0% 448 100.0%
Federal definition: Homeless a
year or longer currently, or 4 or
more times in the past 3 years,
and single (not accompanied by
spouse or children) and with a
serious or chronic disability
Yes 85 46.8% 19 19.0% 104 36.9% 43 36.5%) 11 22.4% 54 32.3% 128 42.7% 30 20.1% 158 35.2%
No 96 53.2% 81 81.0% 177 63.1% 75 63.5% 38 77.6% 113 67.7% 171 57.3% 119 79.9% 291 64.8%
Total 181.100.0% 100 100.0% 281 100.0% 118 100.0% 49 100.0%) 167 100.0% 299 100.0% 149 100.0% 448 100.0%
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2006 Homeless adults and children in Fargo, North Dakota, and Moorhead, Minnesota statewide survey
Current episode and history of homelessness

29. Have you ever lived in any of the following types of homeless service programs?

Fargo

Emergency shelter

Transitional housing

Informal shelter

Unsheltered

Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

(N=74) (N=36) (N=14-15) (N=24) (N=49) (N=27) (N=41-43) (N=13)

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Emergency shelter 62 84.4% 34 93.1% 4 28.6% 17 70.8%) 33 67.3% 19 70.4% 30 69.8% 6 46.2%
Transitional housing 12 15.6% 7 20.7% 12 80.0%) 24 100.0% 16 32.7%) 6 22.2% 6 14.0% 3 23.1%
Battered women'’s shelter - - 10 27.6% - - 7 29.2% 1 2.0% 17 63.0% - - 3 23.1%
Permanent housing with
supportive services 7 9.4% 1 3.4% 4 28.6% 5 20.8% 5 10.2% 5 18.5% 3 7.3% - .
Any of the above shelter
facilities 62 84.4%) 36 100.0% 13 86.7%) 24 100.0% 39 79.6% 23 85.2% 32 74.4% 8 61.5%

Moorhead

Emergency shelter

Transitional housing

Informal shelter

Unsheltered

Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

(N=40) (N=21-22) (N=20) (N=11) (N=31-32) (N=10) (N=26) (N=6)

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Emergency shelter 39 97.5% 12 55.8% 8 38.2% 7 63.4% 24 75.0% 7 70.0%)| 16 61.5% 6 100.0%
Transitional housing 12 29.5%) 1 5.4% 20 100.0% 11100.0% 11 34.4%) 4 40.0% 8 30.8% 3 50.0%
Battered women'’s shelter - - 5 23.5% - - 4 31.8% - - 6 60.0% - - 3 50.0%
Permanent housing with
supportive services 7 17.0%)| 1 5.4% 2 12.1% 3 22.7% 5 16.1% - E 2 7.7% 1 16.7%
Any of the above shelter
facilities 39 97.5% 12 55.8% 20100.0% 11100.0% 26 81.3% 8 80.0% 19 73.1% 6 100.0%
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2006 Homeless adults and children in Fargo, North Dakota, and Moorhead, Minnesota statewide survey
Current episode and history of homelessness

29.

Fargo-Moorhead Totals

Have you ever lived in any of the following types of homeless service programs? (continued)

Fargo Moorhead Combined
Male Female Total Male Female Total Male Female Total

(N=178-181) (N=100) (N=278-281) | (N=117-118) (N=48-49) (N=165-167) | (N=295-299) | (N=148-149) | (N=444-448)

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Emergency shelter 129 71.9% 76 75.5% 205 73.2% 86 73.3% 33 65.8% 119 71.0% 216 72.4% 108 72.3% 324 72.4%
Transitional housing 46 25.2% 40 40.4% 86 30.6% 51 43.2% 19 39.4% 70 42.1% 97 32.3% 60 40.1% 156 34.9%
Battered women'’s shelter 1 .6% 37 36.9% 38 13.6% - - 18 36.3% 18 10.6% 1 3% 54 36.7% 55 12.5%
Permanent housing with
supportive services 19 10.6% 11 11.2% 30 10.9% 16 13.8% 5 9.6% 21 12.6% 35 11.9% 16 10.7% 51 11.5%
Any of the above shelter
facilities 146 80.9% 91 91.0% 237 84.5% 104 88.1% 38 76.1% 142 84.6% 250 83.8% 129 86.1% 379 84.5%
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2006 Homeless adults and children in Fargo, North Dakota, and Moorhead, Minnesota statewide survey
Current episode and history of homelessness

30. Have you ever lived in any of the following types of homeless service programs as a child?

Fargo

Emergency shelter

Transitional housing

Informal shelter

Unsheltered

Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

(N=74) (N=35-36) (N=14-15) (N=22-24) (N=47-49) (N=26-27) (N=41-43) (N=13)

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Emergency shelter 5 6.3% - - 2 14.3% - - 3 6.3% 6 22.2% 2 4.9% 1 7.7%
Transitional housing - . - - - - - . 2 4.3% - - 1 2.3%| 2 15.4%
Battered women'’s shelter - - 1 3.4% - - - . 1 2.0%| 4 15.4% - - 1 7.7%
Permanent housing with
supportive services - - 1 34% - - - - - - 2  7.4% - E - .
Any of the above shelter
facilities 5 6.3% 2 6.9% 2 13.3% - - 3 6.1% 7 25.9% 3 7.0% 2 15.4%

Moorhead

Emergency shelter

Transitional housing

Informal shelter

Unsheltered

Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

(N=38-40) (N=21-22) (N=19-20) (N=10-11) (N=29-32) (N=9-10) (N=25-26) (N=5-6)

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Emergency shelter 2 4.5% 1 6.2% - - - . 4 13.8% 2 20.0% - - 1 20.0%
Transitional housing 2 4.3% - - 3 15.0% - - 2 6.3% - - - - 1 16.7%
Battered women'’s shelter - - - . - - - . - . 1 11.1%| - E - -
Permanent housing with
supportive services - : - . - - 2 13.6% 1 3.2%| - - - E - .
Any of the above shelter
facilities 3  8.6% 1 5.9% 3 14.2% 2 13.6% 5 15.6% 2 20.0% - - 1 16.7%

Homeless adults and children in

Fargo, North Dakota and Moorhead, Minnesota

Wilder Research, August 2007




2006 Homeless adults and children in Fargo, North Dakota, and Moorhead, Minnesota statewide survey
Current episode and history of homelessness

30.

Fargo-Moorhead Totals

Have you ever lived in any of the following types of homeless service programs as a child? (continued)

Fargo Moorhead Combined
Male Female Total Male Female Total Male Female Total
(N=177-181) (N=97-100) (N=274-281) | (N=112-118) (N=46-49) (N=159-167) | (N=289-299) | (N=144-149) | (N=433-448)
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %

Emergency shelter 12 6.6%| 7 7.2% 19 6.8% 6 5.1% 4 9.1% 10 6.3% 17 6.0%| 11 7.9% 29 6.6%
Transitional housing 3 1.7%| 2 2.0% 5 1.8% 7 5.6% 1 2.1%| 8 4.6% 10 3.2% 3 2.0% 13 2.8%
Battered women'’s shelter 1 .6% 6 6.4% 7 2.6% - - 1 2.2% 1 .6% 1 3% 7 5.0% 8 1.9%
Permanent housing with

supportive services - . 3 3.2% 3 1.2% 1 9% 2  3.1% 3 1.5% 1 3% 5 3.2% 6  1.3%
Any of the above shelter

facilities 13 7.0% 11 11.5% 24 8.6% 11 9.6% 6 11.8% 17 10.2% 24  8.0% 17 11.6% 41 9.2%
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2006 Homeless adults and children in Fargo, North Dakota, and Moorhead, Minnesota statewide survey
Current episode and history of homelessness

31. Have you ever lived in any of the following types of homeless service programs as an adult?

Fargo

Emergency shelter

Transitional housing

Informal shelter

Unsheltered

Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

(N=74) (N=36) (N=14-15) (N=24) (N=49) (N=27) (N=41-43) (N=13)

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Emergency shelter 62 84.4% 34 93.1% 3 21.4% 17 70.8%) 33 67.3%) 18 66.7% 30 69.8% 6 46.2%
Transitional housing 12 15.6% 7 20.7% 12 80.0% 24 100.0% 15 30.6%) 6 22.2% 6 14.0% 1 7.7%
Battered women'’s shelter - - 9 24.1% - - 7 29.2% - - 17 63.0% - - 3 23.1%
Permanent housing with
supportive services 7 9.4% 1 3.4% 4 28.6% 5 20.8% 5 10.2% 4 14.8% 3 7.3% - .
Any of the above shelter
facilities 62 84.4%) 36 100.0% 12 80.0%) 24 100.0% 39 79.6% 22 81.5% 32 74.4% 7 53.8%

Moorhead

Emergency shelter

Transitional housing

Informal shelter

Unsheltered

Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

(N=40) (N=21-22) (N=20) (N=11) (N=31-32) (N=10) (N=25-26) (N=6)

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Emergency shelter 39 97.5% 12 55.8% 8 38.2% 7 63.4% 24 75.0% 7 70.0%)| 15 60.0% 6 100.0%
Transitional housing 10 25.2%) 1 5.4% 19 92.9% 11100.0% 10 32.3%) 4 40.0% 8 30.8% 3 50.0%
Battered women'’s shelter - - 5 23.5% - - 4 31.8% - - 6 60.0% - - 3 50.0%
Permanent housing with
supportive services 7 17.0%)| 1 54% 2 12.1% 1 9.2% 5 16.1% - - 2 7.7% 1 16.7%
Any of the above shelter
facilities 39 97.5% 12 55.8% 19 92.9% 11100.0% 26 81.3% 8 80.0% 18 69.2% 6 100.0%
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2006 Homeless adults and children in Fargo, North Dakota, and Moorhead, Minnesota statewide survey
Current episode and history of homelessness

31. Have you ever lived in any of the following types of homeless service programs as an adult? (continued)

Fargo-Moorhead Totals

Fargo Moorhead Combined
Male Female Total Male Female Total Male Female Total

(N=178-181) (N=100) (N=278-281) | (N=117-118) (N=48-49) (N=165-167) | (N=295-299) | (N=148-149) | (N=444-448)

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Emergency shelter 128 71.4% 75 74.5% 203 72.5% 85 73.0% 33 65.8% 118 70.9% 214 72.0% 107 71.6% 321 71.9%
Transitional housing 45 24.6% 38 38.4% 83 29.5% 47 40.1% 19 39.4%) 66 39.9% 91 30.7% 58 38.7% 149 33.4%
Battered women'’s shelter - - 36 35.7% 36 12.8% - - 18 36.3% 18 10.6% - - 53 35.9% 53 12.0%
Permanent housing with
supportive services 19 10.6%) 10 10.2% 29 10.5% 16 13.8%) 3 6.5% 19 11.7% 35 11.9% 13 9.0% 49 10.9%
Any of the above shelter
facilities 145 80.4% 89 89.0% 234 83.4% 101 86.1% 38 76.1% 139 83.1% 247 82.6% 127 84.7% 374 83.3%
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2006 Homeless adults and children in Fargo, North Dakota, and Moorhead, Minnesota statewide survey
Current episode and history of homelessness

32. Have you ever lived in any of the following types of homeless service programs in the last 2 years?

Fargo

Emergency shelter

Transitional housing

Informal shelter

Unsheltered

Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

(N=74) (N=35-36) (N=14-15) (N=24) (N=48-49) (N=25-27) (N=41-43) (N=13)

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Emergency shelter 58 78.1% 34 93.1% 3 21.4% 15 62.5%) 27 56.3%) 15 60.0%) 25 58.1% 4 30.8%
Transitional housing 7  9.4% 4 10.3% 12 80.0% 22 91.7% 12 24.5%) 5 18.5% 3 7.0% 1 7.7%
Battered women'’s shelter - - 6 17.9% - - 6 25.0% - - 14 53.8% - - 2 15.4%
Permanent housing with
supportive services 7 9.4% 1 3.4% 4 28.6% 4 16.7% 4 8.2% 1 3.7% 1 24% - .
Any of the above shelter
facilities 62 84.4%) 36 100.0% 12 80.0%) 22 91.7% 35 71.4% 20 74.1% 26 60.5% 5 38.5%

Moorhead

Emergency shelter

Transitional housing

Informal shelter

Unsheltered

Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

(N=40) (N=20-22) (N=20) (N=11) (N=31-32) (N=9-10) (N=25-26) (N=6)

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Emergency shelter 39 97.5% 12 55.8% 8 38.2% 6 54.2% 20 62.5% 4 44.4% 12 48.0% 5 83.3%
Transitional housing 5 12.7% - - 17 85.8% 11100.0% 8 25.8% 1 10.0%)| 5 20.0% 2 33.3%
Battered women'’s shelter - - 4 18.8% - - 3 22.6% - - 5 55.6% - - 3 50.0%
Permanent housing with
supportive services 5 12.7%) 1 54% 1 71% - - 3 9.7% - E 1 4.0% 1 16.7%
Any of the above shelter
facilities 39 97.5% 12 55.8% 19 92.9% 11100.0% 22 68.8% 6 60.0% 15 57.7% 6 100.0%
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2006 Homeless adults and children in Fargo, North Dakota, and Moorhead, Minnesota statewide survey
Current episode and history of homelessness

32.

Fargo-Moorhead Totals

Have you ever lived in any of the following types of homeless service programs in the last 2 years? (continued)

Fargo Moorhead Combined
Male Female Total Male Female Total Male Female Total

(N=178-181) (N=98-100) (N=277-281) | (N=116-118) (N=46-49) (N=163-167) | (N=294-299) | (N=144-149) | (N=440-448)

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Emergency shelter 113 63.0% 68 68.9% 180 65.1%, 78 67.1% 27 56.7% 106 64.0% 191 64.6% 95 64.9% 286 64.7%
Transitional housing 34 18.8% 32 31.7% 66 23.4% 35 30.6% 14 28.8% 50 30.0% 69 23.4% 46 30.8% 115 25.8%
Battered women’s shelter - - 28 28.9% 28 10.2% - - 14 31.0% 14 8.8% - . 42 29.5% 42 9.7%
Permanent housing with
supportive services 16 9.0% 6 6.2% 22  8.0% 10 9.0% 2 4.5% 13 7.7% 26 9.0% 8 57% 35 7.9%
Any of the above shelter
facilities 135 74.8% 83 83.0% 218 77.7% 94 80.1% 36 72.1% 130 77.7% 230 76.9% 119 79.4% 349 77.7%
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2006 Homeless adults and children in Fargo, North Dakota, and Moorhead, Minnesota statewide survey
Current episode and history of homelessness

33. Did you leave any of these types of homeless service programs in the last 12 months?

Fargo
Emergency shelter Transitional housing Informal shelter Unsheltered
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 23 32.3% 6 17.2% 4 28.6% 12 52.2% 16 34.0% 12 44.4% 18 43.9% 5 38.5%
No/NA 49 67.7% 30 82.8% 10 71.4% 11 47.8% 31 66.0% 15 55.6% 23 56.1% 8 61.5%
Total 72100.0% 36 100.0% 14 100.0% 23 100.0% 47 100.0%) 27 100.0% 41 100.0% 13100.0%
Moorhead
Emergency shelter Transitional housing Informal shelter Unsheltered
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 20 50.7% 2 10.9% 9 45.3% 6 59.7% 8 25.8% 5 50.0% 11 42.3% 4 66.7%
No/NA 20 49.3% 20 89.1% 11 54.7% 4 40.3% 23 74.2% 5 50.0%)] 15 57.7% 2 33.3%
Total 40 100.0%) 22 100.0% 20 100.0% 10100.0% 31100.0% 10100.0% 26100.0% 6 100.0%
Fargo-Moorhead Totals
Fargo Moorhead Combined
Male Female Total Male Female Total Male Female Total
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 61 35.2% 35 35.6% 96 35.3% 48 41.3% 18 36.2% 66 39.8% 109 37.7% 53 35.8% 162 37.0%
No/NA 113 64.8% 64 64.4% 176 64.7% 69 58.7% 31 63.8% 99 60.2% 181 62.3% 95 64.2% 276 63.0%
Total 174 100.0% 99 100.0% 273100.0%)| 117.100.0% 48 100.0% 165 100.0% 291 100.0% 147 100.0% 438 100.0%)|
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2006 Homeless adults and children in Fargo, North Dakota, and Moorhead, Minnesota statewide survey
Current episode and history of homelessness

34. For those who left one of the types of homeless service programs in the last 12 months, which did you leave last?

Fargo

Emergency shelter

Transitional housing

Informal shelter

Unsheltered

Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Emergency shelter 23 100.0% 4 60.0% 3 75.0% 8 66.7% 11 78.6% 5 45.5%) 14 77.8% 3 60.0%
Transitional housing - : 1 20.0% - - 1 8.3% - - 5 45.5% - . 1 20.0%
Battered women's shelter - . 1 20.0% 1 25.0% 2 16.7% 1 71% 1 9.1% 2 11.1% 1 20.0%
Permanent supportive housing - . - - - - 1 8.3%| 2 14.3% - . 2 11.1% - -
Total 23 100.0% 6 100.0% 4100.0%| 12100.0% 14 100.0% 11100.0% 18 100.0% 5100.0%

Moorhead

Emergency shelter Transitional housing Informal shelter Unsheltered

Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %

Emergency shelter 15 74.7% 1 50.0% 6 68.6% 6 100.0% 6 75.0% 2 40.0%| 9 81.8%| 4 100.0%
Transitional housing - - 1 50.0% - - - . - . 3 60.0%)| - . - -
Battered women's shelter 3 16.9% - - 3 31.4% - . 2 25.0%| - . 2 18.2% - -
Permanent supportive housing 2 8.4% - . - - - - - - - - - : - -
Total 20 100.0% 2100.0% 9100.0% 6 100.0% 8 100.0%| 5100.0%)| 11.100.0% 4 100.0%

Homeless adults and children in

Fargo, North Dakota and Moorhead, Minnesota

Wilder Research, August 2007



2006 Homeless adults and children in Fargo, North Dakota, and Moorhead, Minnesota statewide survey
Current episode and history of homelessness

34. For those who left one of the types of homeless service programs in the last 12 months, which did you leave last?(continued)

Totals
Fargo Moorhead Combined
Male Female Total Male Female Total Male Female Total
N % N % N % N % N % % N % N % N %

Emergency shelter 51 86.5% 20 57.7% 71 75.9% 36 75.2% 13 76.0% 50 75.4% 87 81.4% 33 63.9% 120 75.7%
Transitional housing - - 8 24.1% 8 8.8% - - 4 24.0% 4 6.4% - . 12 24.1% 12 7.8%
Battered women's shelter 4 6.8% 5 15.3% 9 9.9% 10 21.3% - - 10 15.6% 14 13.3% 5 10.1% 20 12.3%
Permanent supportive housing 4 6.8% 1 2.9% 5 5.4% 2  3.5% - - 2 2.6% 6 5.3% 1 1.9% 7 4.2%
Total 59 100.0% 34.100.0% 93 100.0% 48 100.0% 18 100.0% 66 100.0% 107 100.0% 52 100.0% 159 100.0%,
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2006 Homeless adults and children in Fargo, North Dakota, and Moorhead, Minnesota statewide survey
Current episode and history of homelessness

35. For those who left one of the types of homeless service programs in the last 12 months, did you have a stable place to live when you left?

Fargo
Emergency shelter Transitional housing Informal shelter Unsheltered
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 5 20.0% 1 20.0% 1 33.3% 10 90.9% 7 46.7% 4 33.3% 1 5.9% 1 25.0%
No 19 80.0%) 5 80.0% 2 66.7% 1 9.1% 8 53.3% 8 66.7% 16 94.1% 3 75.0%
Total 23 100.0%) 6 100.0% 3100.0% 11 100.0% 15100.0%) 12 100.0%) 17 100.0%, 4.100.0%
Moorhead
Emergency shelter Transitional housing Informal shelter Unsheltered
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 7 33.4% 1 50.0% 4 61.2% 4100.0% 1 12.5% 1 20.0%) 3 27.3% - -
No 13 66.6%) 1 50.0% 2 38.8% - - 7 87.5% 4 80.0% 8 72.7% 4.100.0%
Total 20 100.0%) 2100.0% 6 100.0% 4 100.0% 8 100.0%) 5100.0%) 11 100.0%) 4100.0%
Fargo-Moorhead Totals
Fargo Moorhead Combined
Male Female Total Male Female Total Male Female Total
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 14 23.4% 16 48.9% 30 32.7% 15 32.1% 6 38.5% 20 33.7% 28 27.3% 22 457% 50 33.1%
No 45 76.6% 17 51.1% 61 67.3% 31 67.9% 9 61.5% 40 66.3% 75 72.7% 26 54.3% 102 66.9%
Total 58 100.0% 33100.0% 91 100.0% 45100.0% 15100.0%) 60 100.0%) 104 100.0% 48 100.0%) 152 100.0%
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2006 Homeless adults and children in Fargo, North Dakota, and Moorhead, Minnesota statewide survey
Current episode and history of homelessness

36. Of those who left one of the types of homeless service programs in the last 12 months, proportion who had a stable place to live, by type of
program left.

Fargo
Emergency shelter Transitional housing Informal shelter Unsheltered
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Transitional housing - . - - - - 1100.0%| - - 2 40.0%| - E - -
Emergency shelter 5 20.0% 1 33.3% 1 33.3% 8100.0%| 5 45.5% 1 20.0% - - 1 50.0%
Battered women'’s shelter - - - - - - - - 1100.0%)| - - - . - -
Permanent housing with
supportive services - . - . - . 1100.0%) 1 50.0% - . 1 50.0% - .
Moorhead
Emergency shelter Transitional housing Informal shelter Unsheltered
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Transitional housing - . 1100.0% - - - - - - - . - - - -
Emergency shelter 5 33.5% - . 2 70.6% 4.100.0% 1 16.7%)| 1 50.0% 3 33.3% - -
Battered women’s shelter 2 50.0% - . 1 50.0% - - - - - - - - - -

Permanent housing with
supportive services - . - - - - - - - . - N - i 4 J

Homeless adults and children in Wilder Research, August 2007
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2006 Homeless adults and children in Fargo, North Dakota, and Moorhead, Minnesota statewide survey
Current episode and history of homelessness

36. Of those who left one of the types of homeless service programs in the last 12 months, proportion who had a stable place to live, by type of

program left. (continued)

Fargo-Moorhead Totals

Fargo Moorhead Combined
Male Female Total Male Female Total Male Female Total
N % N % % % N % % N % N % N %

Transitional housing - E 3 36.4% 3 36.4% - - 1 28.7% 1 28.7% - - 4 33.8% 4 33.8%
Emergency shelter 11 21.2% 11 60.0% 22 31.8% 11 34.3% 5 42.3%| 16 36.2% 22 26.4% 16 53.6% 38 33.5%
Battered women'’s shelter 1 33.3% - - 1 13.8% 3 30.5% - - 3 30.5% 4 31.2% - - 4 23.6%
Permanent housing with

supportive services 2 50.0% 1100.0% 3 60.0% - . - . - . 2 351% 1100.0% 3 44.8%

Homeless adults and children in
Fargo, North Dakota and Moorhead, Minnesota
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2006 Homeless adults and children in Fargo, North Dakota, and Moorhead, Minnesota statewide survey
Current episode and history of homelessness

37. For those who left one of the types of homeless service programs in the last 12 months, did you receive any help finding a stable place to live

when you left?

Fargo
Emergency shelter Transitional housing Informal shelter Unsheltered
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 2 10.0% 1 20.0% 1 33.3% 10 90.9% 1 6.7% 2 16.7% 2 11.8% - -
No 21 90.0% 5 80.0% 2 66.7% 1 91% 14 93.3% 10 83.3% 15 88.2% 4 100.0%
Total 23 100.0% 6 100.0% 3100.0% 11100.0% 15100.0% 12100.0% 17 100.0% 4 100.0%
Moorhead
Emergency shelter Transitional housing Informal shelter Unsheltered
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 2 8.1% 2100.0% 3 54.5% 4.100.0% 2 25.0% 3 60.0% 1 9.1% 1 25.0%
No 18 91.9% - . 3 45.5% - - 6 75.0% 2 40.0% 10 90.9% 3 75.0%
Total 20 100.0% 2100.0% 6 100.0% 4.100.0% 8 100.0% 5100.0%) 11100.0% 4100.0%
Fargo-Moorhead Totals
Fargo Moorhead Combined
Male Female Total Male Female Total Male Female Total
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 6 10.9% 13 39.9% 20 21.4% 8 17.8% 10 66.6% 18 29.9% 14 13.9% 23 48.2% 38 24.8%
No 52 89.1% 20 60.1% 72 78.6% 37 82.2% 5 33.4% 42 70.1% 89 86.1% 25 51.8% 114 75.2%
Total 58 100.0% 33100.0% 91100.0% 45100.0% 15100.0% 60 100.0% 104 100.0% 48 100.0% 152 100.0%,
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2006 Homeless adults and children in Fargo, North Dakota, and Moorhead, Minnesota statewide survey
Current episode and history of homelessness

38. For those who left one of the types of homeless service programs in the last 12 months, were you offered follow-up or aftercare services before

leaving?
Fargo
Emergency shelter Transitional housing Informal shelter Unsheltered
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 2 10.0% 1 20.0% - - 11100.0% 4 26.7% 1 8.3% 4 23.5% - -
No 21 90.0% 5 80.0% 3100.0% - - 11 73.3% 11 91.7% 13 76.5% 4100.0%
Total 23100.0% 6 100.0% 3100.0% 11.100.0% 15100.0% 12100.0% 17.100.0% 4 100.0%
Moorhead
Emergency shelter Transitional housing Informal shelter Unsheltered
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 5 25.0%)| - - 3 54.5% 2 571% - - 2 40.0%| 1 91% 1 25.0%
No 15 75.0% 2100.0% 3 45.5% 2 42.9% 8 100.0%| 3 60.0% 10 90.9% 3 75.0%
Total 20100.0% 2100.0% 6 100.0% 4100.0% 8 100.0%| 5100.0%)| 11.100.0% 4 100.0%
Fargo-Moorhead Totals
Fargo Moorhead Combined
Male Female Total Male Female Total Male Female Total
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 10 17.7% 13 39.9% 24 25.8% 9 20.9%)| 5 33.6%| 15 24.0% 20 19.1% 18 37.9% 38 25.1%
No 48 82.3% 20 60.1% 68 74.2% 36 79.1% 10 66.4% 46 76.0% 84 80.9% 30 62.1% 114 74.9%
Total 58 100.0% 33100.0% 91100.0% 45100.0% 15100.0% 60 100.0% 104 100.0% 48 100.0% 152 100.0%)
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2006 Homeless adults and children in Fargo, North Dakota, and Moorhead, Minnesota statewide survey
Current episode and history of homelessness

39. How old were you the very first time you were homeless, either with or without your parents?

Fargo

Emergency shelter

Transitional housing

Informal shelter

Unsheltered

Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
0 to 12 years old - - 2 6.9% 1 7.7% - - 3 6.3% 5 19.2%| - - 1 7.7%
13 to 17 years old 19 25.0% 2 6.9% 2 15.4% 5 21.7% 10 20.8% 5 19.2%)| 5 12.2% 2 15.4%
18 to 21 years old 7 9.4% 4 10.3% 3 23.1% 6 26.1% 6 12.5% 5 19.2%| 11 26.8% 4 30.8%
22 to 29 years old 9 12.5%)| 4 10.3% 2 15.4% 6 26.1% 7 14.6%| 5 19.2% 6 14.6% 1 7.7%
30 to 39 years old 16 21.9% 15 41.4% 2 15.4% 4 17.4% 11 22.9% 2 7.7% 13 31.7% 4 30.8%
40 to 49 years old 7 9.4%| 5 13.8% 2 15.4% 2 8.7% 10 20.8% 3 11.5% 6 14.6% 1 7.7%
50 or older 16 21.9% 4 10.3% 1 7.7% - - 1 2.1% 1 3.8% - - - -
Total 74 100.0% 36 100.0% 13100.0% 23 100.0% 48100.0% 26 100.0% 41100.0% 13100.0%
Mean age 32.2 31.6 28.2 23.3 273 22.5 27.8 23.8
Median age 31.0 34.0 26.0 22.0 24.5 19.5 25.0 21.0
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2006 Homeless adults and children in Fargo, North Dakota, and Moorhead, Minnesota statewide survey
Current episode and history of homelessness

39. How old were you the very first time you were homeless, either with or without your parents? (continued)

Moorhead

Emergency shelter

Transitional housing

Informal shelter

Unsheltered

Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
0 to 12 years old 2  4.3% - - 1 57% - - - - 1 10.0%)| 1 4.0% 2 33.3%
13 to 17 years old 4 10.9% 4 16.8% - - - - 11 36.7% 1 10.0% 5 20.0% 2 33.3%
18 to 21 years old 7 17.0%| 7 33.4% 8 45.9% 6 49.9% 8 26.7% 3 30.0%| 7 28.0% - -
22 to 29 years old 3 8.6%| 2 10.9% 1 8.1% 3 27.3% 3 10.0%| 4 40.0% 4 16.0% - -
30 to 39 years old 8 21.2%)| 4 16.5% 4 24.2% - - 3 10.0%| 1 10.0%)| 5 20.0% 2 33.3%
40 to 49 years old 8 21.1% 3 11.3% 3 16.1% 3 22.7% 3 10.0%| - - 3 12.0% - -
50 or older 7 17.0%)| 2 11.1% - - - - 2 6.7% - - - - - -
Total 40100.0% 22100.0% 18100.0% 11.100.0% 30100.0% 10100.0% 25100.0% 6 100.0%
Mean age 33.7 273 26.1 26.8 242 213 24.8 19.0
Median age 36.0 21.0 20.0 24.0 18.0 21.0 21.0 14.0
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2006 Homeless adults and children in Fargo, North Dakota, and Moorhead, Minnesota statewide survey
Current episode and history of homelessness

39. How old were you the very first time you were homeless, either with or without your parents? (continued)

Fargo-Moorhead Totals

Fargo Moorhead Combined
Male Female Total Male Female Total Male Female Total
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %

0 to 12 years old 4 2.3% 8 8.7%| 12 4.6% 4 3.3% 3 6.1% 7 4.1% 8 2.7% 1 7.8% 19 4.4%
13 to 17 years old 36 20.2% 14 14.8% 50 18.2% 20 18.1% 7 13.6%] 27 16.7% 56 19.3% 21 14.4% 77 17.7%
18 to 21 years old 27 15.3% 19 19.1% 46 16.7% 30 26.6% 16 32.4% 46 28.4% 57 19.7% 35 23.6% 92 21.0%
22 to 29 years old 24 13.8% 16 16.0% 40 14.6% 12 10.5% 9 19.2%| 21 13.2% 36 12.5% 25 171% 61 14.1%
30 to 39 years old 42 24.0% 25 25.4% 67 24.5% 21 18.4% 7 13.5%| 27 16.9% 63 21.8% 32 21.4% 94 21.7%
40 to 49 years old 25 14.2% 11 11.2% 36 13.1% 17 15.3% 5 10.3%| 22 13.8% 42 14.6% 16 10.9% 58 13.4%
50 or older 18 10.3% 5 4.8% 23 8.4% 9 7.8% 2 5.0% 11 6.9% 27 9.3% 7 4.9% 34 7.8%
Total 176 100.0% 98 100.0% 274100.0% 112100.0% 49100.0% 162 100.0% 288 100.0% 147 100.0% 436 100.0%,
Mean age 29.5 26.2 28.3 28.0 25.0 27.0 28.9 25.8 27.9
Median age 28.0 23.0 25.0 23.0 21.0 22.0 25.0 23.0 24.0
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2006 Homeless adults and children in Fargo, North Dakota, and Moorhead, Minnesota statewide survey
Current episode and history of homelessness

40. In the last three months, were you ever unable to obtain shelter because of a lack of available bed spaces?

Fargo
Emergency shelter Transitional housing Informal shelter Unsheltered
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 7 9.4% 6 17.2% 2 13.3% - - 8 16.3% 7 25.9% 12 27.9% 6 46.2%
No 67 90.6% 30 82.8% 13 86.7% 24 100.0%) 41 83.7% 20 74.1% 31 72.1% 7 53.8%
Total 74 100.0%) 36 100.0% 15100.0% 24 100.0%) 49 100.0% 27 100.0% 43 100.0%) 13 100.0%
Moorhead
Emergency shelter Transitional housing Informal shelter Unsheltered
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 15 38.1% 2 10.9% 3 14.0% 2 13.6% 4 12.9% 4 44.4% 10 38.5% 5 83.3%
No 25 61.9% 20 89.1% 17 86.0% 10 86.4% 27 87.1%) 5 55.6% 16 61.5% 1 16.7%
Total 40 100.0%) 22 100.0% 20100.0% 11 100.0% 31100.0% 9 100.0%) 26 100.0%) 6 100.0%
Fargo-Moorhead Totals
Fargo Moorhead Combined
Male Female Total Male Female Total Male Female Total
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 29 16.0% 19 19.2% 48 17.1%) 32 27.3% 13 26.7% 45 27.1% 61 20.4% 32 21.7% 93 20.8%
No 152 84.0%) 81 80.8% 233 82.9% 85 72.7% 36 73.3%) 120 72.9% 237 79.6% 116 78.3% 353 79.2%
Total 181 100.0%) 100 100.0% 281 100.0% 117 100.0% 48 100.0% 165 100.0%) 298 100.0% 148 100.0% 446 100.0%
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2006 Homeless adults and children in Fargo, North Dakota, and Moorhead, Minnesota statewide survey
Current episode and history of homelessness

41. For those who were unable to obtain shelter in the last three months, where did you end up sleeping?

Fargo

Emergency shelter Transitional housing Informal shelter Unsheltered

Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %

Outdoors - - - - - - - 2 28.6%| - - 6 54.5% 3 60.0%
Friend/family member's house - . 2 40.0% - - - 2 28.6% 3 42.9% 1 91% 1 20.0%
Another shelter - . - . - . - 1 14.3%| 1 14.3%)| 1 9.1% - -
Car, abandoned building, or
other enclosed place - . 2 40.0% - - - 1 14.3%| 3 42.9% 2 18.2% 1 20.0%
Motel/other place - with voucher 5 66.7% - - 1 50.0%| - 1 14.3%| - - - : - -
Some other kind of place 2 33.3%| - . - . - - - - . 1 9.1%| - -
Church - : 1 20.0% - - - - . - - - . - -
Jail - - - - 1 50.0% - - - - - - - - -
Total 7.100.0%) 6 100.0% 2100.0%| - 7100.0%)| 7100.0% 11.100.0% 5100.0%
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2006 Homeless adults and children in Fargo, North Dakota, and Moorhead, Minnesota statewide survey
Current episode and history of homelessness

41. For those who were unable to obtain shelter in the last three months, where did you end up sleeping? (continued)

Moorhead

Emergency shelter Transitional housing Informal shelter Unsheltered

Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %

Outdoors 5 33.7% - - 1100.0% - - 1 25.0%] - - 6 60.0% 1 20.0%
Friend/family member's house 2 10.8% - - - . 2100.0% 1 25.0%| 3 75.0% - - - -
Another shelter 5 33.3% 1 50.0% - - - - 1 25.0% 1 25.0% - - 1 20.0%
Car, abandoned building, or
other enclosed place 2 10.8% - - - - - - - - - - 1 10.0% 2 40.0%
Motel/other place - with voucher 2 11.2% 1 50.0% - - - - - - - - - : 1 20.0%
Some other kind of place - . - - - - - - 1 25.0%| - - 1 10.0%)| - -
Church - . - - - - - - - - - - 1 10.0% - -
Safe home for people in crisis - . - . - - - - - - - - 1 10.0%)| - .
Total 15100.0% 2100.0% 1100.0% 2100.0%| 4100.0% 4100.0% 10 100.0% 5100.0%
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2006 Homeless adults and children in Fargo, North Dakota, and Moorhead, Minnesota statewide survey
Current episode and history of homelessness

41. For those who were unable to obtain shelter in the last three months, where did you end up sleeping? (continued)

Fargo-Moorhead Totals

Fargo Moorhead Combined
Male Female Total Male Female Total Male Female Total
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %

Outdoors 8 29.7% 3 16.5% 11 24.4% 14 44.3% 1 7.7% 15 33.4% 22 37.4% 4 12.8% 26 28.8%
Friend/family member's house 3 11.1% 6 35.6% 9 21.0% 3 8.6% 5 35.0%| 7 16.5% 6 9.8% 11 35.3% 17 18.8%
Another shelter 2 74% 1 55% 3 6.6% 6 19.8% 3 24.8% 9 21.3% 8 14.0%)| 4 13.5% 12 13.8%
Car, abandoned building, or

other enclosed place 3 11.1%| 6 35.6% 9 21.0% 3 8.6% 2 15.5% 5 10.7% 6 9.8% 8 27.2% 14 15.9%
Motel/other place - with voucher 7 24.6%)| - - 7 14.7% 2 5.6% 2 17.1% 4 9.0% 8 14.5% 2 71% 11 11.9%
Some other kind of place 3 12.3%| - - 3 7.3% 2 6.6% - - 2 4.6% 5 92% - - 5 6.0%
Church - - 1 6.8% 1 2.7% 1 3.3% - - 1 2.3%| 1 1.7% 1 4.0% 2 2.5%
Safe home for people in crisis - . - E - - 1 3.3% - - 1  2.3% 1 1.7% - - 1 1.1%
Jail 1 3.7% - - 1 22% - - - - - - 1 1.7% - - 1 11%
Total 27 100.0% 18 100.0% 45100.0% 31100.0% 13100.0% 43 100.0% 57100.0% 31100.0% 89 100.0%
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